ＳＭ－２１３９２８－A
ＩＮＳＴＲＵＣＴＩＯＮ ＭＡＮＵＡＬ
ＢＬＯＣＫ ＭＡＮＩＦＯＬＤ
ＭＮ４ＫＢ２ ＳＥＲＩＥＳ
●Please read this instruction manual
carefully before using this product,
particularly the section describing safety．
●Retain this instruction manual with the

  6.2 Disassembling and Reassembling ······················ 31
7. TROUBLE SHOOTING ········································· 34
8. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS AND HOW TO ORDER
  8.1 Product Specifications ······································ 35
  8.2 How to Order ·················································· 36
  8.3 Accessory ······················································· 39
  8.4 Consumable parts ··········································· 43
[SM-213928-A/2]－10－
PRODUCT
１
1. PART NAME AND DESCRIPTION
No. Part Name Description
① Valve unit mounting screw
Tow mounting screws are provided for each valve unit.
They are used for mounting the valve unit to one of the
various types of bases.
② Valve unit
③
Air supply or
exhaust block A block with a supply port and an exhaust port.
④ Connecting key The key is pushed in after the connection of the blocks
in order to secure the connection.
⑤ Mounting screw DIN rail on the manifold.
⑥ DIN rail
⑦ End block It has a function of common supply/exhaust flow plug-
ging.
⑧
Riping adapter
(one-touch joint)
Port P is the supply port : Port R and PR is the ex-
haust port : Port A and B is the output port.
⑨ Valve block A block of assembled solenoid valve unit and valve
block.
⑩ Partition block Shuts off the supply and exhaust as required and is
used for different pressure circuits or the like.
[SM-213928-A/2] ―11―
SI UNIT
２
2. INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM OF UNITS (SI)
 In this manual, values are expressed using the International System of Units
(SI).
 Use the table below to convert them into values expressed in conventional
units.
Table of conversion between SI units and conventional units
(The values printed in Bolds fonts are values given in the International System of Units (SI)):
 Force
N dyn kgf
1 1×105 1.01972×10-1
1×10-5 1 1.01972×10-6
9.80665 9.80665×105 1
 Stress
Pa or N/m2 MPa or N/mm2 kgf/mm2 kgf/cm2
1 1×10-6 1.01972×10-7 1.01972×10-5
1×106 1 1.01972×10-1 1.01972×10
9.80665×106 9.80665 1 1×102

[SM-213928-A/2] ―35―
SPECIFICATION
HOW TO ORDER
８
8. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS AND HOW TO ORDER
8.1 Product Specifications
1) Specifications of the Block Manifold
Item Specifications
Manifold Block manifold (DIN rail mount)
Applicable solenoid valve (N) 4KB2 Series (not including the external pilot series)
No. of stations 2 to 25
Valve type and operation Pilot operated soft spool valve
Working fluid Compressed Air
Piping method(Note1) Common air supply (P), common exhaust (R)
Port size Air supply exhaust P・R Top (φ8, φ10、φ12 push-in joint)
Cylinder port A・B Side (φ6, φ8, φ10 push-in joint)
Tube to be used Soft nylon (F-15 Series)
Urethane (U-95 Series), New urethane (UN Series)
Flow characteristics C(Sonic conduct-
ance)                      dm3/(s･bar)
4KB210,4KB220:2.6
4KB230:2.4
4KB240:3.1
4KB250:2.3
Ambient temperature ℃ 5 to 50
Fluid temperature ℃ 5 to 50
Min. working pressure MPa 0.15(2-pos.single)                    0.10(2-pos.double) 0.20(3-pos.)
Max. working pressure MPa 0.70
Proof pressure MPa 1.05
Response time ms 30 or less(2-pos) 60 or less(3-pos)
Lubrication Not required (Use Grade turbine oil type 1. ISO VG 32 when required)
Protection structure Dust-proof
Vibration resistance m/s2 50 or less
Shock resistance m/s2 300 or less
Atmosphere No corrosive gas should exist
Manual operating device Non-locking type (Option : locking)
 Above-mentioned response time is the figure on the non-lubricated at 0.5 MPa ,
and depends on the pressure and quality of lubricant.
 Pressure is converted as 1MPa=10.1972kgf/cm2≒10.2kgf/cm2
 In case of use, consult separately of the continuous energizing.
 Note1：Common pilot exhaust(except pilot exhaust of 3-position)
2) Electrical Specifications
Item Specifications
Rated voltage V AC100V (50 / 60Hz) AC200V (50 / 60Hz) DC24V
Starting current A 0.056 / 0.044 0.028 / 0.022 0.075 Holding current A 0.028 / 0.022 0.014 / 0.011
Power consumption (with indicator
light) W 1.8 / 1.4 (1.8 / 1.5) 1.8 (2.0)
Voltage fluctuation range ±10%
Thermal class B(mold coil)
Temperature rise ℃ 43
Electric connection Grommet with lead wire
(option : small terminal box, C-connector, D-connector)
[SM-213928-A/2]－36－
SPECIFICATION
HOW TO ORDER
８
8.2 How to Order
8.2.1 MN4KB2
 Solenoid valve unit (with a gasket and fixing screws) for the block manifold
 MN4KB2 Series for the block manifold
             (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)
Operation classification Solenoid valve
(a) Operator type (b) Port size (c) Manual operating device
Code Description Code Description Code Description
1 2-pos. single H6 φ6 push-in joint No code Non-lock type manual operating
device
2 2-pos. double H8 φ8 push-in joint M1 Lock type manual operating de-
vice
3 3 pos. all ports blocked H10 φ10 push-in joint
4 3 pos. ABP port connection HX Mix push-in joint
5 3 pos. PAB port connection
8 Mix manifold
(d) Electric connection (e) Other options (f) No. of stations
Code Description Lead wire Code Description Code Description
No code Grommet with lead wire 300mm No code No option 2 2 stations
B Small terminal box No option
S Surge suppressor attached
(Only grommet with lead wire)L Small terminal box, with indicator
light No option 25 25 stations
LS
Small terminal box,
with surge suppressor and indica-
tor light
No option
C
Plug-in connector C type
300mm
C00 500mm
C01 1000mm  (g) Voltage
C02 2000mm  Code Description
C03 3000mm  AC100V AC100V 50/60Hz
Standard C1 No option  AC200V AC200V 50/60Hz
C2
Plug-in connector C type
with surge suppressor and indica-
tor light
300mm  DC24V DC24V
C20 500mm  AC24V AC24V 50/60Hz
Option
C21 1000mm  AC110V AC110V 50/60Hz
C22 2000mm  AC115V AC115V 50/60Hz
C23 3000mm  AC120V AC120V 50/60Hz
C3 No option  AC220V AC220V 50/60Hz
D
Plug-in connector D type
300mm  DC12V DC12V
D00 500mm
D01 1000mm
D02 2000mm
D03 3000mm
D1 No option  The attached surge suppressor is suppression type (Diode)
only for the grommet with lead wire of below DC 24V. D2
Plug-in connector D type
with surge suppressor and indica-
tor light
300mm
D20 500mm  If DC voltage type is selected for (g), L will be provided with
a builtin surge suppressor for DC voltage. D21 1000mm
D22 2000mm  The AC100 and 200V coil can be used for AC110V (60Hz)
and AC220V (60Hz), respectively.
D23 3000mm
D3 No option
91N4KB2 M1 B S AC100V00
01MN4KB2 M1 BH6 S 2 AC100V
[SM-213928-A/2] ―37―
SPECIFICATION
HOW TO ORDER
８
NOTE: Following options are available as a custom order.
・Ozone-proof specifications
Available in ozone-proof specifications by adding -P11 to the end of model number.
Model number: ※※-Voltage-P11
・Coolant proof specifications
Selectable with option symbol A.  Model number: ※※-A-Number of stations-Voltage
・Copper and PTFE free (Copper and PTFE materials are not used for flow path)
 Available in copper and PTFE free by adding -P6 to the end of model number.
Model number: ※※-Voltage-P6
1) Single manifold
 MN4KB210-H8-B-10-AC100V
This model sign shows that the product is the block manifold MN4KB2 Series,
with a 2- position single solenoid valve, a push-in joint (cylinder port size
8mm in diameter), a small terminal box, and ten stations, operating on
AC100V.
2) Mixed manifold
 Description of combination
In the case of the combined manifold [8 for (a)], write the number of solenoid
valve units by model after the ordinary model description.  Also state after
the model description the marking (see the table), of necessary functions and
position numbers (starting with 1 on the left side until the specified number
of stations) in the manner as shown below.
Code Function  1 2-position single (S1)
S1 2-pos.single operator  2 2-position single (S1)
S2 2-pos.double operator  3 2-position single (S1)
S3 3-pos.all ports blocked  4 2-position double (S2)
S4 3-pos.load ports open to exhaust ports  5 2-position double (S2)
S5 3-pos.load ports open to supply ports  6 2-position double (S2)
   7 2-position single (S1)
   8 2-position single (S1)
   9 2-position single (S1)
When using the manifold (9 stations) of the above combination with the A・B port, push-in joint (φ8) and AC100V,
describe it as follows.
Model example
MN4KB280-H8-9-AC100V- Enter the number.
If not in use, enter zero.
(S1＝1 to 3, 7 to 9, S2＝4 to 6)
 When the mixed manifold uses 10 or more actuators of the same model, indicate their quantity by alphabet letters.
Number of actuators 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
Code (alphabet letters) A B C D E F G H I J K
6 3 0 0 0
S1 S2 S3 S4 S5
[SM-213928-A/2]－38－
SPECIFICATION
HOW TO ORDER
８
8.2.2 N4KB2
             (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)
Operation classification Solenoid valve
(a) Operator type (b) Port size (c) Manual operating device
Code Description Code Description Code Description
1 2-pos.single operator H6 φ6 push-in joint No code Non-lock type manual operating
device
2 2-pos.double operator H8 φ8 push-in joint M1 Lock type manual operating
device
3 3-pos.all ports blocked H10 φ10 push-in joint
4 3-pos.load ports open to exhaust ports
5 3-pos.load ports open to supply ports
(d) Electric connection (e) Other options
Code Description Lead wire Code Description
No code Grommet with lead wire 300mm No code No option
B Small terminal box No option
S Surge suppressor attached
(Only grommet with lead wire) L Small terminal box, with indicator
light No option
LS
Small terminal box,
with surge suppressor and indi-
cator light
No option
C
Plug-in connector C type
300mm
C00 500mm
C01 1000mm  (f) Voltage
C02 2000mm  Code Description
C03 3000mm  AC100V AC100V 50/60Hz
Standard C1 No option  AC200V AC200V 50/60Hz
C2
Plug-in connector C type
with surge suppressor and indi-
cator light
300mm  DC24V DC24V
C20 500mm  AC24V AC24V 50/60Hz
Option
C21 1000mm  AC110V AC110V 50/60Hz
C22 2000mm  AC115V AC115V 50/60Hz
C23 3000mm  AC120V AC120V 50/60Hz
C3 No option  AC220V AC220V 50/60Hz
D
Plug-in connector D type
300mm  DC12V DC12V
D00 500mm
D01 1000mm
D02 2000mm
D03 3000mm
D1 No option
D2
Plug-in connector D type
with surge suppressor and indi-
cator light
300mm  The attached surge suppressor is suppression type (Diode)
only for the grommet with lead wire of below DC 24V. D20 500mm
D21 1000mm  If DC voltage type is selected for (f), L will be provided
with a builtin surge suppressor for DC voltage. D22 2000mm
D23 3000mm  The AC100 and 200V coil can be used for AC110V (60Hz)
and AC220V (60Hz), respectively. D3 No option
NOTE: Following options are available as a custom order.
・Ozone-proof specifications
Available in ozone-proof specifications by adding -P11 to the end of model number.  Model number: ※※-Voltage-P11
・Coolant proof specifications
Selectable with option symbol A.  Model number: ※※-A-Voltage
・Copper and PTFE free (Copper and PTFE materials are not used for flow path)
 Available in copper and PTFE free by adding -P6 to the end of model number.  Model number: ※※-Voltage-P6
01N4KB2 M1 BH6 S AC100V
[SM-213928-A/2] ―39―
SPECIFICATION
HOW TO ORDER
８
8.3 Accessory
1) End block (NE)
Model no. Description
N4KB2-NE1 Left-side end block
Model no. Description
N4KB2-NE2 Right-side end block
2) Air supply exhaust block (NQ)
Model no. P port R port
N4KB2-2NQSH12 φ12 φ12
N4KB2-2NQSH10 φ10 φ10
N4KB2-2NQSH8 φ8 φ8
Model no. P port R port
N4KB2-2NQUH12 φ12 φ12
N4KB2-2NQUH10 φ10 φ10
N4KB2-2NQUH8 φ8 φ8
[SM-213928-A/2]－40－
SPECIFICATION
HOW TO ORDER
８
3)  Supply block (NP)
Model no. P port
N4KB2-2NPSH12 φ12
N4KB2-2NPSH10 φ10
N4KB2-2NPSH8 φ8
Model no. P port
N4KB2-2NPUH12 φ12
N4KB2-2NPUH10 φ10
N4KB2-2NPUH8 φ8
4)  Exhaust block (NR)
Model no. P port
N4KB2-2NRSH12 φ12
N4KB2-2NRSH10 φ10
N4KB2-2NRSH8 φ8
Model no. P port
N4KB2-2NRUH12 φ12
N4KB2-2NRUH10 φ10
N4KB2-2NRUH8 φ8
[SM-213928-A/2] ―41―
SPECIFICATION
HOW TO ORDER
８
5)  Valve block unit (NS)
  N4KB210 Type
Model no. A・B port
N4KB2-2NS1SH10 φ10
N4KB2-2NS1SH8 φ8
N4KB2-2NS1SH6 φ6
 N4KB220 to N4KB250 Type
Model no. A・B port
N4KB2-2NS2SH10 φ10
N4KB2-2NS2SH8 φ8
N4KB2-2NS2SH6 φ6
 NS is provided according to (a)Solenoid position. When changing solenoid position ,NS
should be changed.
6)  Partition block (NC)
Model no. Description
N4KB2-NC1 All port closed
Model no. Description
N4KB2-2NC2 Exhaust port closed
PR
R
P
PR
Solenoid
valve
A port
B port
PR
R
P
PR
Solenoid
valve
A port
B port
PR
R
P
PR
PR
R
P
PR
[SM-213928-A/2]－42－
SPECIFICATION
HOW TO ORDER
８
7) Related equipment
 Mounting rail
Model no. L
BAA500 500
BAA1000 1000
 Silencer
Model no. D L  B A
SLW-H8 φ8 42 23 20 16
SLW-H10 φ10 53 31.5 27 20
SLW-H12 φ12 66 43 37 25
 Blank plug
Model no. D L  d
GWP6-B φ6 29 11.5 8
GWP8-B φ8 33 14 10
GWP10-B φ10 40 18.5 12
GWP12-B φ12 43 20 14
B
L
φ
D
φ
A
φ
d
L
φ
D
12.5 (Pitch)
8
L
7.5
5.
52535
[SM-213928-A/2] ―43―
SPECIFICATION
HOW TO ORDER
８
８．４ Consumable parts
1)  Spool assembly 2) Piston assembly
Function Model example  Function Model example
4KB210 4K9-150  4KB210
4K9-153
4KB220 4K9-126  4KB220
4KB230 4K9-127  4KB230
4K9-154 4KB240 4K9-128  4KB240
4KB250 4K9-129  4KB250
3)  Coil assembly
Function Model example
All model
common
4K1L- -COIL-
4)  Gasket kit
Function Model example
MN4KB21 MN4KB210-GASKET-KIT-S
MN4KB22
MN4KB210-GASKET-KIT-D